
Page 1 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Western Area Planning Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Wednesday 11 January 2017 

Time: 3.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Jessica Croman, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718262 or email 
mailto:jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Christopher Newbury 
(Chairman) 
Cllr John Knight (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Andrew Davis 
Cllr Dennis Drewett 
 

Cllr Magnus Macdonald 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr Jonathon Seed 
Cllr Roy While 
Cllr Graham Payne 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Nick Blakemore 
Cllr Rosemary Brown 
Cllr Terry Chivers 
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe 
Cllr Russell Hawker 
 

Cllr Keith Humphries 
Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Stephen Oldrieve 
Cllr Jerry Wickham 
Cllr Philip Whitehead 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request. 

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 

above. 

 
 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3 

 

AGENDA 

 

 Part I  

 Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

 

1   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

 

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 7 - 24) 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 14 
December 2016. 

 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chair. 

 

5   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
Members of the public who wish to speak either in favour or against an 
application or any other item on this agenda are asked to register by phone, 
email or in person no later than 2.50pm on the day of the meeting. 
 
The rules on public participation in respect of planning applications are detailed 
in the Council’s Planning Code of Good Practice. The Chairman will allow up to 
3 speakers in favour and up to 3 speakers against an application and up to 3 
speakers on any other item on this agenda. Each speaker will be given up to 3 
minutes and invited to speak immediately prior to the item being considered.  
 
Members of the public will have had the opportunity to make representations on 
the planning applications and to contact and lobby their local member and any 
other members of the planning committee prior to the meeting. Lobbying once 
the debate has started at the meeting is not permitted, including the circulation 
of new information, written or photographic which have not been verified by 
planning officers. 
 



Page 4 

 

Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution which excludes, in particular, 
questions on non-determined planning applications.  
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on Wednesday 4 January 2017, in order to be guaranteed of a written 
response. In order to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no 
later than 5pm on Friday 6 January 2017. Please contact the officer named on 
the front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without 
notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

 

6   Planning Applications  

 To consider and determine the following planning applications. 

 

 6a   16/06564/OUT - Land North of No 554 Canal Bridge Semington 
(Pages 25 - 36) 

 

 6b   16/06057/FUL - Land NW of Crossways Farm Ashton Common 
(Pages 37 - 44) 

 

7   Planning Appeals and Updates (Pages 45 - 46) 

 To receive details of completed and pending appeals and other updates as 
appropriate. 

 

8   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency. 

 

 Part II  

 Item during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 14 DECEMBER 2016 IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman), Cllr John Knight (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Dennis Drewett and 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Magnus Macdonald, Cllr Nick Blakemore 
  

 
115 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from 
 
Cllr Jonathon Seed – Substituted by Cllr Philip Whitehead 
 
Cllr Roy While 
 
Cllr Graham Payne 
 
Cllr Magnus Macdonald – Substituted by Cllr Gordon King 
 

116 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2016 were presented. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 23 November 2016. 
 
 

117 Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Clark declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 6a due to knowing an 
objector to the application and would abstain from the vote.  
 
Cllr Clark referred to his register of interest for item 7a. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
118 Chairman's Announcements 

 
There were no Chairman’s Announcements. 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 

119 Public Participation 
 
No questions had been received from councillors or members of the public. 
 
The Chairman welcomed all present. He then explained the rules of public 
participation and the procedure to be followed at the meeting. 
 

120 Public Rights of Way Reports 
 
120a Great Hinton - Path No. 34 - Rights of Way Modification Order 2016 
 
The Rights of Way Officer outlined the report which recommended that the 
Order be forwarded to the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural 
Affairs and that Wiltshire Council supports the confirmation of the order. 
 
Members of the Committee were given the opportunity to ask technical 
questions of the officer. No questions were asked. 
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the 
Com
[...]
 where a motion was then moved to approve the officer’s 
recommendation.  
 
At the end of the debate it was: 
 
Resolved 
 
That “The Wiltshire Council (Parish of Holt) Path No.73 Definitive Map and 
Statement Modification Order 2016”, be forwarded to the Secretary of 
State for determination, with a recommendation from Wiltshire Council 
that the order be confirmed without modification. 

Page 7



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
121 Planning Applications 

 
The Committee considered the following applications: 
 
121a 16/01633/OUT - Land at The Grange, Devizes Road, Hilperton, 
Wiltshire, BA14 7QY 
 
The case officer presented the report which recommended the application for 
the erection of up to 26 dwellings (an outline application with all matters 
reserved other than access), be granted. 
 
The key planning issues identified in the officer’s presentation were outlined and 
comprised: the principle of the development, including the 5 year housing land 
shortfall, archaeology, flood risk and drainage, the impact upon the character 
and appearance of the area, heritage assets, ecology and landscape, 
sustainable construction, the impact upon neighbouring amenity and access 
and highways. 
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
of the officer, with the development site being located outside the settlement 
boundary a central point for discussion.  
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the 
Committee, as detailed below. 
 
Public Participation 
 
Tina Jones spoke in objection to the application. 
 
Audrey Austin spoke in objection to the application 
 
Lucie Castleman spoke in objection to the application 
 
Christopher Dance, as agent, spoke in support of the application.  
 
Cllr Clark as the local member highlighted the following key points: the 
development was contrary to Wiltshire Core Strategy Core Policies 1, 2 and 29; 
within the North and West Housing Market Area (HMA) Wiltshire Council 
[...]
d the committee that after a thorough review of the proposals, the report 

Page 10



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

considers the impacts of the development and whilst the restrictive nature of 
Policy H18 is duly referenced, the case officer’s appraisal concludes that the 
proposed development would be an acceptable form of sustainable 
development which can be supported. 
 
Following the debate it was; 
 
Resolved 
 
To grant planning permission subject to the following conditions: 
 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
 
REASON:   To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the following approved plans:  
 
Existing Site Plan received 13 July 2016; Existing Context Site Plan 
received 13 July 2016; Existing Ground Floor Plan received 14 July 2016; 
Existing First Floor Plan received 13 July 2016; Existing South-East 
Elevation Plan received 13 July 2016; Existing South-West Elevation Plan 
received 13 July 2016; Existing North-East Elevation Plan received 13 July 
2016; Proposed North-East Elevation Plan received 19 October 2016; 
Proposed South-East Elevation Plan received 19 October 2016; Proposed 
Cross Section received 19 October 2016; Proposed South-West Elevation 
Plan received 19 October 2016; Proposed First Floor Plan received 19 
October 2016; Proposed Ground Floor Plan received 19 October 2016; 
Proposed Site Plan received 29 September 2016; Plot Sub-Division Plan 
received 4 November 2016. 
 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning. 
 
3. The mitigation measures recommended in Section 5 of the 
Preliminary Ecological Assessment and Emergence Survey for Bats by 
Johns Associates dated May 2016 shall be carried out in full accordance 
with the approved timeta
[...]
ing the 
consultation concerns from residents principally concerned the manner the 
existing properties were managed. 
 
A debate followed where a motion was then moved to approve the officer’s 
recommendation. 
 
At the end of the debate it was; 
 
Resolved 
 
To Approve the planning application, subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission.  
 
REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the following approved plans:  
 
Amended 3158_L_001 rev D (Proposed site plan) 
Amended 3158_L_002 rev C (Landscape plan) 
3158_L_003 (Location plan) 
3158_L_005 rev B (Topographical survey) 
Amended 3158_L_010 rev D (Parcel 2 site plan) 
Amended 3158_L_011 rev C (Parcel 3 site plan) 
Amended 3158_L_012 rev E (Parcel 4 site plan) 
Amended 3158_L_013 rev C (Parcel 6 site plan) 
3158_L_051 rev B (House type 1, 2, and 3) 
3158_L_052 rev B (House type 4 and 4A plans and elevations) 
3158_L_053 rev B (House type 5 and 5A plans and elevations) 
3158_L_054 rev B (House type 6 and 6A plans and elevations) 
3158_L_055 rev B (House type 6B plans and elevations) 
3158_L_056 rev B (House type 8 plans and elevations) 
Amended 3158_L_103 rev A (Street elevations 1 of 3) 
Amended 3158_L_104 rev A (Street elevations 2 of 3) 
Amended 3158_L_105 rev A (Street elevations 3 of 3) 
 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning. 
 
3. No dwelling hereby approved shall be commenced until the exact 
details and samples of the materials to be used for the external walls and 
roofs have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 

Page 16



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Planning Authority. Development shall be carried out in accordance with 
the approved details.  
 

[...]
t, including the construction phase. 
 
INFORMATIVES TO APPLICANT: 
The applicant is advised that the development hereby approved 
represents chargeable development under the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended) and Wiltshire Council's CIL Charging 
Schedule. A separate Community Infrastructure Levy Liability Notice will 
be issued by the Local Planning Authority. Should you require further 
information with regards to CIL please refer to the Council's Website  
www.wiltshire.gov.uk/planninganddevelopment/planningpolicy/communit
yinfrastructurelevy 
 
Please note that Council offices do not have the facility to receive material 
samples. Please deliver material samples to site and inform the Planning 
Officer where they are to be found. 
 
No information provided on the proposed storm water system – if it 
proposed to have new connections to the water course then a separate 
application will need to be made to the LLFA under the Land Drainage Act 
to agree flow, location and outfall construction. 
 

125 Planning Appeals and Updates 
 
The Planning Appeals Update Report for 10/11/2016 and 02/12/2016 was 
received. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the Planning Appeals Update Report. 
 

126 Urgent Items 
 
There were no Urgent Items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  3.05  - 6.30 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Jessica Croman, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718262, e-mail mailto:jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



REPORT FOR WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE              Report No. 1 

Date of Meeting 11 January 2017 

Application Number 16/06564/OUT 

Site Address Land North 0f 554 Canal Bridge Semington Wiltshire BA14 6JT 

Proposal Outline application relating to access - Erection of two detached 

dwellings and new access 

Applicant Mr K Lockwood 

Town/Parish Council MELKSHAM WITHOU
[...]
hin 
the overall sustainability of the proposal and weighs against the scheme. 
 
10. Conclusion (The Planning Balance) 

Returning to paragraph 14 it sets out that planning permission ought to be granted unless 
the adverse impacts would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits. This has 
been considered in the context of the NPPF as a whole and for the reasons outlined above it 
is assessed that the benefits of this proposal are very limited and modest and the cumulative 
adverse impacts do, for the reasons set out above, significant and demonstrably outweigh 
them.  
 
The conflict with CP1 and CP2 of the development plan are significant and clear and in the 
context of the very limited shortfall in 5 year land supply the adverse impact of this ought to 
not be afforded full weight, but should be afforded significant weight. This in combination 
with the associated conflict with policies CP51, CP57, CP60 and CP61 represent significant 
and demonstrable adverse impacts which clearly outweigh the limited benefit of providing 
only 2 additional dwellings that would not appear to meet specific local need and the 
transitory economic benefits from construction. In light of the above, the proposal is not 
considered to be sustainable development. 
 

RECOMMENDATION Refuse. 
 
Having regard to all the submissions and relevant policies, including the policies of the NPPF 
taken as a whole, and mindful of the nominal 5-year housing land supply shortfall, this 
application is considered to be an inappropriate, unsustainable form of development which 
would have an adverse impact on the character and appearance of the area and highway 
impacts cumulatively would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefit of providing 
two additional dwellings in an open countryside location and the provision of employment 
created through construction processes. As such the proposal is not considered to represent 
sustainable development being contrary to CP1, CP2, CP51, CP57, CP60, and CP61 of the 
Wiltshire Core Strategy 2015 and the policies of the NPPF taken as a whole. 
 
INFORMATIVE: 
This application was determined against the following plans: 
Site Location Plan, BDS-20-06-16 (Illustrated Layout), and BDS-20-06-16 (Topographic 
Survey) received on 5 July 2016. 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT FOR WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEES                Report No. 2 

Date of Meeting 11 January 2017 

Application Number 16/06057/FUL 

Site Address Land NW of Crossways Farm Ashton Common 

Proposal Use of the site for car boot sales for 6 additional days over and 

above the 14 days allowed under permitted development rights 

Applicant Mr Peter Townsend 

Town/Parish Council STEEPLE ASHTON 

Electoral Division SUMMERHAM AND SEEND – Councillor Seed 

Grid Ref 388842  158232 

Type of application Full Planning 

Case Officer  Steven Sims 

 

Reason for the application being considered by Committee  

Councillor Seed has requested that the application be called-in and considered by the 
Planning Committee if officers are minded to support it and for the elected members to 
consider the following key matters: 

 Highway Access Impacts 

 Visual Impacts 

 Noise Impacts 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
The purpose of the report is to assess the merits of the proposal against the policies of the 
development plan and other material considerations and to consider the recommendation 
that the application be approved. 

 

2. Report Summary 

The main issues to consider are: 

 Principle of Development. 

 Impact on Highway Safety 

 Impact on the Living Conditions of Neighbouring Residents 

 Impact on the Character of the Area 

 Impact on the Vitality and Viability of Trowbridge Town Centre 
 

3. Site Description 

The site is an agricultural field approximately 4.2 ha in size located at Stoney Gutter off 
Ashton Road and just north of Crossways Farm. Access to th
[...]
 on the Vitality and Viability of Trowbridge Town Centre – WCS Core Policy 38 
titled ‘Retail and leisure’ directs retail development to town centre locations in order to 
support the vitality of town centres.  The restricted and limited use of the site for 6 additional 
car boot sale events per year would have no substantive impact on the vitality and viability of 
Trowbridge town centre and as such the development would not be contrary to Core Policy 
38. 
 

10. Conclusion (The Planning Balance) 

Permitted development rights allow the use of the site as a car boot sale market for up to 14 
days per calendar year. This application seeks the Council’s permission to use of the site for 
an additional 6 days per year. The cumulative impact of this on highway safety would not be 
severe and the scheme would not result in a significant increase in noise pollution or 
demonstrable harm to adjacent residents or character of the area. Whilst the concerns of the 
Parish Council have been carefully considered, the scheme is considered to be in 
accordance with both national and local planning policy and is recommended for approval. 
 

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE, subject to the following conditions and informative 

 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 
  
REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 

Page 38



2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: 
 
Location plan scale 1:2500, Site plan  
 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
3. The development hereby approved shall be limited to a maximum of 20 car boot 
sales in any calendar year.  
 
REASON: In the interests of the character, appearance and amenities of the area. 

 
INFORMATIVE TO APPLICANT: 
In order to assist vehicles leaving the site in a safe manner, at least one traffic marshal 
should be available and positioned at the exit point. 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltshire Council   
Western Area Planning Committee 

11th January 2017 
 

Planning Appeals Received between 02/12/2016 and 16/12/2016 
 

Application 
No 

Site Location Parish Proposal DEL or 
COMM 

Appeal Type Officer 
Recommend 

Appeal 
Start Date 

Overturn 
at Cttee 

16/05783/OUT 
 

Land to the North of Pound 
Lane, Semington, Wiltshire 

SEMINGTON 
 

The erection of 75 dwellings including 
30% affordable homes, with ancillary 
public open space and play areas and 
access from Pound Lane (Outline 
Application relating to access) 

DEL 

 
Inquiry 
 

Refuse 06/12/2016 
 

No 

16/05906/FUL 
 

Site adjoining 7 Stuart 
Close, Hilperton, 
Trowbridge, Wiltshire 
BA14 7NF 

HILPERTON 
 

Erection of one bedroom detached 
dwelling revised proposal 
(15/04323/FUL) 
 

DEL 

 
Written 
Representations 
 

Refuse 14/12/2016 
 

No 

16/06505/OUT 
 

Land South Of 
Bury House, Green Lane 
Codford, BA12 0NY 

CODFORD 
 

Outline application for the erection of one 
detached dwelling 
 

COMM Written 
Representations 

Approve 14/12/2016 
 

Yes 

 
Planning Appeals Decided between 02/12/2016 and 16/12/2016 
 

Application 
No 

Site Location Parish Proposal DEL or 
COMM 

Appeal 
Type 

Officer 
Recommend 

Appeal 
Decision 

Decision 
Date 

Costs 
Awarded? 

16/02681/FUL 
 

8 Fulmar Close 
Bowerhill, Wiltshire 
SN12 6XU 

MELKSHAM 
WITHOUT 
 

Proposed new roof to detached 
garage with ancillary accommodation 
 

COMM House 
Holder 
Appeal 
 

Approve Allowed with 
Conditions 

06/12/2016 
 

No 

 
 
 

P
age 43

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6a 16/06564/OUT - Land North of No 554 Canal Bridge Semington
	16.06564.OUT - Land North of 554 Canal Bridge Semington - Location Plan

	6b 16/06057/FUL - Land NW of Crossways Farm Ashton Common
	16.06057.FUL - Land NW of Crossways Farm Ashton Common - Location Plan

	7 Planning Appeals and Updates



Minutes of the meeting


WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 11 JANUARY 2017 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE 
BA14 8JN.

Present:

Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman), Cllr John Knight (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Dennis Drewett, 
Cllr Magnus Macdonald, Cllr Jonathon Seed, Cllr Roy While, Cllr Jerry Wickham 
(Substitute) and Cllr Graham Payne

1 Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Pip Ridout, who was substituted 
at the meeting by Cllr Jerry Wickham

Cllr Christopher Newbury gave apologies that he would arrive late to the 
meeting. The Vice Chairman, Cllr John Knight, was in the Chair.

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2016 were presented.

Resolved:

To approve and sign as a correct record and sign the minutes of the 
meeting held on 14 December 2016

3 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest

4 Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman had no announcements.

5 Public Participation

No questions had been received from councillors or members of the public.

The Chairman welcomed all present. He then explained the rules of public 
participation and the procedure to be followed at the meeting.



6 Planning Applications

The Committee considered the following applications:

7 16/06564/OUT - Land North of No 554 Canal Bridge Semington

Public Participation

Rachel Yeomans, as the agent, spoke in support.
Mr Kevin Lockwood, as the applicant, spoke in support.
Mr Steve Payne, resident, spoke in support.

The planning officer, James Taylor, presented the report on an outline 
application for the erection of two detached dwellings, in which all matters 
except for access were reserved. It was recommended that the application be 
refused.

The key planning issues identified in the officer’s presentation were outlined, 
and comprised: the alignment of the size of the proposed development with the 
housing needs of the area; the 5 year housing land supply shortage; the 
development’s location outside of a main settlement; the distance from public 
transport routes; the current condition of the site; drainage options for the site; 
and the impact of the development upon the character of the area.

Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
of the officer. In response to questions it was confirmed that the statement in 
item 7 of the report, stating that Highways had no objection, was a typing error 
and should state that there was an objection. The planning officer also clarified 
the position of various local amenities and sites in relation to the proposed 
development site.

Members of the public had the opportunity to present their views to the 
Committee, as detailed above.

Cllr Roy While, as the local unitary division member, spoke in support of the 
application.

Cllr Ernie Clark, seconded by Cllr Trevor Carbin, moved that the application be 
refused for the reasons presented in the officer’s report. 

In the debate that followed issues discussed included: that the air ambulance 
and local haulage sites were close by; that it was not an isolated site and that 
development would improve the character of the area; that there were public 
transport links close by; that it was important to act in accordance with existing 
housing policy; that the settlement was closer to Semington despite it falling 
within the Melksham without parish boundaries; and that the 5 year housing 
supply shortfall should be considered.

During the debate the planning officer clarified the position of a bus-only access 
gate; and confirmed that there was a 5 year housing supply shortfall.  



At the conclusion of the debate, it was:

Resolved:

To refuse planning permission for the following reason:
Having regard to all the submissions and relevant policies, including the 
policies of the NPPF taken as a whole, and mindful of the nominal 5-year 
housing land supply shortfall, this application is considered to be an 
inappropriate, unsustainable form of development which would have an 
adverse impact on the character and appearance of the area and highway 
impacts cumulatively would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the 
benefit of providing two additional dwellings in an open countryside 
location and the provision of employment created through construction 
processes. As such the proposal is not considered to represent 
sustainable development being contrary to CP1, CP2, CP51, CP57, CP60, 
and CP61 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy 2015 and the policies of the NPPF 
taken as a whole.

INFORMATIVE:
This application was determined against the following plans:
Site Location Plan, BDS-20-06-16 (Illustrated Layout), and BDS-20-06-16 
(Topographic Survey) received on 5 July 2016.

8 16/06057/FUL - Land NW of Crossways Farm Ashton Common

The Chairman thanked the Vice Chairman for presiding over the first part of the 
meeting

The planning officer, Steve Sims, presented the report which comprised an 
outline application for the use of the site for car boot sales for 6 additional days 
over and above the 14 days allowed under permitted development rights. It was 
recommended that the application be approved.

The key planning issues identified in the officer’s presentation were outlined, 
and comprised: the size and nature of the site; the impact on the adjoining and 
nearby highways; the impact on local residents and the business opposite; and 
the impact on the local economy.

Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
of the officer. In response to questions it was confirmed: that a previous 
application (in 2008) for the site had been refused. However, the previous 
application was for significantly more days and was based on a council policy 
which was now out of date; and that there were currently no operational or time 
restrictions on the current 14 days allowed under permitted development rights 
but that the committee could, if justified, condition the use of the site for the 
additional 6 days. Members were however informed that there had been no 
objections raised by the highways team around safety or increased congestion 
placed on the surrounding roads. 



There were no members of the public in attendance who wished to speak.

Cllr Jonathon Seed, as the local unitary division member, spoke in support of  
the application and highlighted the following key points: that the parish council 
had been concerned about the site for some time; that lots of local 
correspondence had been received with reference to the application; that the 
early time at which stall holders arrived to set up was a greater problem than 
the use of the site on principle due to the noise generated which caused 
problems for a neighbouring business; and that restricting the permission to a 
7am start would be a way of mitigating that problem while balancing the needs 
of both businesses.

Cllr Jonathon Seed, seconded by Cllr Trevor Carbin, moved that the application 
be approved subject to a condition restricting access before 7am for the 
additional 6 days of use requested.

In the debate that followed, issues discussed included: that a restriction on start 
time would generate difficulties for car boot stall holders; that access on and off 
the site from the main road was difficult; that there was a recommended 
informative for a travel marshal to be located at the exit of the site; that approval 
of this application would not significantly impact the existing congestion of the 
road; that an early start time might lead to people queuing on the road; that 
enforcement of the time restriction might be difficult; whether the proposed 
condition was reasonable and enforceable; and that the interests of both 
businesses (the applicant and their neighbour) should be considered.

After a vote, the motion was lost

Cllr Jerry Wickham, seconded by Cllr Seed, then moved that the application be 
refused due to road safety and traffic concerns relating to access to the site.

In the debate that followed, issues discussed included: that the nearby 
highways junction routinely had traffic problems; that there had been fatal 
collisions along the road in question; that the previous application on the site 
had been refused on grounds of the impact on highways; that it would be hard 
to defend the refusal at an appeal given current use of the site; and that traffic 
on a Sunday morning was less than at other times.

It was clarified in response to queries that Highways officers had not objected to 
the proposed increased use of the site, and that evidence would be needed to 
justify any refusal on highway safety grounds to which the Council would need 
to be able to demonstrate severe residual cumulative highway harm. 

After a vote, the motion to refuse was lost. 

Cllr Graham Payne, seconded by Cllr Ernie Clark, moved that the application be 
approved for the reasons presented in the officer’s report. 



The motion was debated and at the conclusion of the debate, it was:

Resolved:
To grant planning permission, subject to the following conditions and 
informative:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 
of three years from the date of this permission.
REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004.

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans: Location plan scale 1:2500, Site plan
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning.

3. The development hereby approved shall be limited to a maximum of 20 
car boot sales in any calendar year.
REASON: In the interests of the character, appearance and amenities of 
the area.

INFORMATIVE TO APPLICANT:
In order to assist vehicles leaving the site in a safe manner, at least one 
traffic marshal should be available and positioned at the exit point.

9 Planning Appeals and Updates

The Planning Appeals Update Report for appeals received between 02/12/2016 
and 16/12/16 was received.

There were no questions

Resolved:

To note the Planning Appeals Update Report for the period between 
02/12/16 and 16/12/16

10 Urgent Items

There were no urgent Items.

(Duration of meeting:  3.00  - 4.20 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Becky Holloway of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718063, e-mail becky.holloway@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


